

App reg

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTONIO TORRES,

Petitioner, :

vs. : Case No. 73,699

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Respondent.

FILED
SID J. WHITE
APR 7 1989
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Deputy Clerk

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

ROBERT M. MACK
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL FOLLOWING THE STATE'S COMMENT ON PETITIONER'S SILENCE DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.	13
ISSUE II	
THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO REQUIRE THE STATE TO PROVIDE NON-RACIAL REASONS FOR ITS USE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES IN REGARD TO FIVE BLACK JURORS; PETITIONER, WHO WAS NOT BLACK BUT HAD A BLACK ATTORNEY, HAD STANDING TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR'S USE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES TO REMOVE BLACK VENIRE MEMBERS.	18
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING PETITIONER'S REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTIONS IN REGARD TO THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES OF GRAND THEFT AND THIRD DEGREE MURDER.	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Ballew v. Georgia,</u> 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	20
<u>Batson v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. 79, 39 Cr.L. 3061 (1986)	20, 22
<u>Blackshear v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)	23
<u>In re Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure,</u> 403 So.2d 979 (Fla. 1981)	24
<u>People v. Wheeler,</u> 583 P.2d 748 (Calif. Sup. Ct. 1978)	20
<u>Peters v. Kiff,</u> 407 U.S. 493, 92 S.Ct. 2163, 33 L.Ed. 2d 83 (1972)	22
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	15
<u>State v. Marshall,</u> 476 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1985)	14
<u>State v. Neil,</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	18-21, 23
<u>State v. Shepard,</u> 479 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1985)	13
<u>State v. Slappy,</u> 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	19
<u>State v. Superior Court,</u> 157 Ariz. 541, 760 P.2d 541 (1988)	20
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1988)	19, 20
<u>White v. State,</u> 377 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	14
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Article I section 16 Florida Constitution	21
Section 782.04(4) Fla. Stat. (1985)	25
Section 812.014(2)(6) 1 Fla. Stat. (1985)	24
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.510	24
